ITEM 8 - Action
June 15, 2011

Approval of CY 2011 Projects for Funding Under the Job Access
Reverse Commute (JARC) and New Freedom Programs of the
Federal Transit Administration (FTA)

Staff Recommendation: Receive briefing on the solicitation and
selection process and approve Resolution
R20-2011 to approve CY 2011 projects
for funding under the JARC and New
Freedom Programs.

Issues: None

Background: In the Fall of 2006 the TPB became the
designated recipient of the FTA JARC
and New Freedom program funding for
the Washington DC-VA-MD Urbanized
Area. These funds are for improving
mobility options of low-income commuters
and persons with disabilities respectively.
A project solicitation for JARC and New
Freedom funds was conducted from
February 1 through April 13. In April and
May, a selection committee chaired by
Mr. Wojahn reviewed the project
applications and recommended projects
to be presented to the TPB for funding
approval.



TPB R20-2011
June 15, 2011

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE FIFTEEN PROJECTS FOR FUNDING UNDER THE
JOB ACCESS REVERSE COMMUTE (JARC) AND NEW FREEDOM PROGRAMS OF
THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION FOR CY 2011

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB), the
metropolitan planning organization (MPO) for the Washington Region, has the
responsibility under the provisions of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible and Efficient
Transportation Equity Act — A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) for developing and
carrying out a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning
process for the Metropolitan Area; and

WHEREAS, under SAFETEA-LU, projects funded by three Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) human services transportation programs: Elderly and Persons with
Disabilities (Section 5310), Job Access and Reverse Commute (JARC) (Section 5316),
and New Freedom (Section 5317) must be derived from a “locally developed,
coordinated public transit-human services transportation plan” and JARC and New
Freedom projects must be selected on a competitive basis; and

WHEREAS, in July 2006 the TPB established the Human Services Transportation
Coordination Task Force to oversee the development of the Coordinated Human
Services Transportation Plan and a competitive selection process for identifying projects
for JARC and New Freedom funding in the National Capital Region; and

WHEREAS, the JARC program provides capital and operating funding for services that
improve access to jobs for low-income persons; and

WHEREAS, the New Freedom program provides capital and operating funding for
transit and paratransit services and improvements for persons with disabilities that are
new and go beyond those required by the Americans with Disabilities Act; and

WHEREAS, in August 2006 the TPB was designated by the Mayor of the District of
Columbia, the Governor of Maryland, and the Governor of Virginia as the recipient to
administer the JARC and New Freedom programs in the Washington DC-VA-MD
Urbanized Area; and

WHEREAS, the Coordinated Plan was developed under the guidance of the task force
which included the active participation of representatives from public, private and non-
profit transportation and human services providers, as well as participation by members
of the public who provided insight into local transportation needs and strategies for
improvement; and



WHEREAS, the Coordinated Plan also includes the selection criteria to be used in the
competitive selection process of JARC and New Freedom projects and to inform the
selection of Elderly and Disabled Individual Program (Section 5310) projects
administered by the District of Columbia, Maryland and Virginia Departments of
Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Coordinated Plan, the selection criteria and the process for a
competitive selection process were adopted by the TPB at its regular meeting on April
18, 2007 (R22-2007); and

WHEREAS, the TPB adopted an Update to the Coordinated Human Service
Transportation Plan at its regular meeting on December 16, 2009 (R13-2010); and

WHEREAS, the TPB has approved thirty-five projects for funding under the Job Access
Reverse Commute (JARC) and New Freedom Programs since 2007;

WHEREAS, a solicitation for JARC and New Freedom projects was conducted from
February 1 through April 13, 2011, during which approximately 1,800 organizations and
agencies received a brochure or email announcing the availability of transportation
funds; and

WHEREAS, three pre-application conferences were conducted during the solicitation
period for interested organizations and agencies to receive technical assistance on the
application process and FTA requirements; and

WHEREAS, a selection committee comprised of local and national experts in
transportation and human services familiar with special needs populations met three
times in May to review the applications for completeness and evaluate them against the
selection criteria; and

WHEREAS, the selection committee recommended fifteen projects for funding based
on its review and evaluation; and

WHEREAS, the fifteen projects recommended for funding are described in the attached
memorandum;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD approves the fifteen projects described in the
attached memorandum for funding under the Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC)
and New Freedom Programs of the Federal Transit Administration.



National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board
777 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 300, Washington, D.C. 20002-4290 (202) 962-3310 Fax: (202) 962-3202 TDD: (202) 962-3213

June 9, 2011
To: Transportation Planning Board
From; Patrick Wojahn, Selection Committee Chair

TPB Human Service Transportation Coordination Task Force Interim Chair
Councilmember, City of College Park, MD

Subject:  Approval of Project Recommendations for Funding Under the Job Access Reverse
Commute (JARC) and New Freedom Programs

I am pleased to present to the TPB for approval 15 endorsed project recommendations for funding
under the Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) and New Freedom programs of the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA). These recommendations are the result of a federally-mandated competitive
selection process, described below, which I chaired. This year’s solicitation was the most
competitive of the past five years, with funding requests more than twice the amount of federal funds
available, and required that the Selection Committee make a number of difficult choices.

The TPB is the designated recipient for two Federal Transit Administration programs: 1) Job Access
Reverse Commute, which provides funding for low-income workers to reach employment and
employment training activities and for reverse commute activities; and 2) New Freedom, which
funds transportation services for persons with disabilities. As the designated recipient of these
program funds, the TPB is able to fund projects to implement its Coordinated Human Service
Transportation Plan (“Coordinated Plan”), which includes selection criteria for the federally-required
competitive selection of projects. An Updated Coordinated Plan was approved by the TPB on
December 16, 2009. The eight selection criteria from the Coordinated Plan are used to score and
rank applications; a copy of the selection criteria is attached.

Prior Year Solicitations

Since 2007, the TPB has awarded 35 grants totaling approximately $10 million to support a range of
projects such as travel training on how to use the bus and rail system, wheelchair-accessible taxis,
low-interest car loan programs, reverse commute bus services and door through door transportation
services. A complete list of the prior projects funded is attached.

2011 Solicitation for JARC and New Freedom Projects

Based on feedback received from the TPB at the conclusion of the 2010 solicitation, preparations for
the 2011 solicitation focused on identifying regional projects that could make a larger impact and
that could encourage coordination among multiple agencies and/or jurisdictions. The Human Service
Transportation Coordination Task Force (Task Force), which establishes priority projects for each
annual solicitation and conducts outreach to promote the solicitation, spent its fall meetings
discussing and identifying regional projects and small, complementary projects to include as
solicitation priorities.



The TPB solicitation for JARC and New Freedom funds was conducted from February 1 through
April 13, 2011. Approximately 1,800 organizations or agencies received a brochure or email
announcing the availability of funds to help low-income individuals or persons with disabilities. TPB
staff conducted three pre-application conferences to instruct interested organizations on the
application process. Conferences were held in Maryland and Virginia in addition to D.C. and were
attended by over 20 different organizations and agencies.

The Task Force identified four regional priorities for the 2011 solicitation, which are listed below.
Applicants may also submit proposals for projects that are not priorities, and the priority projects do
not receive extra points during the selection process.

e Regional bus stop improvement program to make bus stops and pedestrian infrastructure safer
and more accessible for people with disabilities and low-income commuters

e Regional public transportation capacity study to examine the availability of public transit in
different parts of the region and to identify common origins and destinations that could benefit
from additional service

e Door through door services for individuals with disabilities

e Wheelchair accessible taxi service pilot in jurisdictions where they are currently not available

The priorities were released for public comment via the TPB website in December 2010. Four
comments were received in response to the priorities: supporting the regional bus stop improvement
program, the expansion of the wheelchair accessible taxicab pilot project, taxi vouchers and travel
training.

At the conclusion of the solicitation period, 24 complete applications were received: 13 applications
for JARC funding and 11 applications for New Freedom funding. The 24 applications requested
twice as much in Federal funds as was available in the solicitation. Funding recommendations were
made by the Selection Committee based on the responsiveness to and consistency with the selection
criteria and the priorities in the Coordinated Plan.

The Selection Committee recommended that, of the 24 applications received, 12 be funded at the
level of funds requested, one be funded at a greater level to ensure needs are adequately addressed,
two be funded at a reduced amount and nine not be funded. The 15 proposals that are recommended
for funding provide balanced geographic coverage. The applicants whose proposals were not
recommended for funding will receive letters explaining how their applications may be strengthened
for the next solicitation. A table is attached that describes the applications that are not recommended
for funding.

Selection Committee and Selection Process

I chaired the Selection Committee of six people that was comprised of national and local
organizations representing disability, workforce development, transit and private provider expertise.
The Selection Committee members are:

Michael Artson, Fastran Fairfax County

Carolyn Jeskey, Community Transportation Association of America, JARC Specialist

Harold Morgan, Taxicab, Limousine & Paratransit Association

Gwen Rubinstein, Washington Area Women’s Foundation, Workforce Development
g

F

:Ihle‘\J‘-‘



5. Neil Sherman, Virginia Department of Rail & Public Transportation
6. Joyce Taylor, The Arc of Montgomery County, Disability Specialist

Each member reviewed and scored the applications using the TPB-approved selection criteria. The
Selection Committee convened three times to discuss the applications and make final decisions
about which projects to recommend for funding. Before its second meeting, the Selection Committee
submitted written follow-up questions to the applicants to enable them to clarify elements of their
proposals before making its final recommendations. After a thoughtful and deliberative process, the
Selection Committee recommended that 15 projects be funded. The following tables provide a

summary of the applications and the recommended grant awards. Where applicable, the narrative
includes the priorities met by each application.

Recommended projects

The following 15 projects were recommended for funding by the Selection Committee.
1.  JARC projects (8 projects):
a. Doorways for Women & Families Temporary Assistance Vouchers: Funding to assist

residents of shelters and transitional housing programs in Northern Virginia with taxi vouchers
to attend job training, conduct job searches or reach employment locations.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Funds | $39,936 Recommended JARC Funds | $39,936
Proposed Match $39,936 Required Match $39,936
Total Proposed Project | $79,872 Revised Total Project $79,872

b. Home Care Partners Transportation Assistance Program: Funding to provide transportation
subsidies for home care aides who commute by personal vehicle to the homes of their clients in
the DC metropolitan area not conveniently located with respect to public transit. The gas cards
will provide approximately $16 per month to the aides in transportation assistance.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Funds | $ 140,000 | Recommended JARC Funds $ 140,000
Proposed Match $ 140,000 | Required Match $ 140,000
Total Proposed Project | $ 280,000 | Revised Total Project $ 280,000

¢. Northern Virginia Family Service Ways to Work Program: Funding to continue the Ways
to Work program, which provides low-interest loans to low-income working families. The

project has operated throughout Northern Virginia since 1998 and benefits families with
limited access to transit.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Funds | $ 58,382 Recommended JARC Funds | $ 58,382
Proposed Match $ 58,382 Required Match $ 58,382
Total Proposed Project | $116,764 | Revised Total Project $116,764




d. Skill Source Group, Inc. Road to Employment Project: Funding to support the operating
costs only of a vehicle to provide transportation to and from job sites in Northern Virginia for
low-income individuals re-entering the community after incarceration.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Funds | $ 53,580 Recommended JARC Funds | § 53,580
Proposed Match $ 53,580 Required Match $ 53,580
Total Proposed Project | $107,160 | Revised Total Project $107,160

e. University of Maryland Public Transportation Capacity Study: Funding to conduct a
regional study that would: a) conduct a socio-demographic and geographic analysis of low-
income individuals in the Washington region and the locations of entry-level jobs; b)
measure their accessibility to private and public transportation and look at how issues like
trip chaining impact the ability to use public transportation; ¢) propose recommendations for
improving transportation options based on the empirical analysis; and d) quantify the benefits
that would derive from an integrated plan for improved public transportation service. The
capacity study was a priority project in this year’s solicitation.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Fund | $139,189 Recommended JARC Funds | $159,189
Proposed Match $ 33,050 | Required Match $ 39,797
Total Proposed Project | $172,239 | Revised Total Project $198,986
f. Dulles Area Transportation Association Rotating Rideshare Coordinator project:

Funding to establish a mobility management coordinator to serve up to 20 employment sites
in the Dulles corridor who will provide assistance to low-income employees in forming or
maintaining carpools, and who will meet with employers about the viability of forming
vanpools and improving transit use, where appropriate.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Fund | $181,878 Recommended JARC Funds | $181,878
Proposed Match $ 45,470 Required Match $ 45,470
Total Proposed Project | $227,348 Revised Total Project $227.348

g. Montgomery County Department of Transportation Bike Sharing Project: Funding to
establish a bike sharing pilot project, in partnership with Capital Bikeshare, to install 20 bike
sharing stations and 200 bicycles within the Rockville and Shady Grove areas. Annual
membership and usage fees will be waived for low-income workers who meet program
guidelines. Funding would be granted for capital purchase and operating costs.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Fund $1,288,000 | Recommended JARC Funds $1,288,000
Proposed Match $ 688,000 | Required Match $ 688,000
Total Proposed Project | $1,976,000 | Revised Total Project $1,976,000




Prince George’s County Department of Public Works & Transportation Oxon Hill
Circulator: Funding to continue shuttle bus service from the Southern Avenue Metrorail
station to Gaylord National Resort and Convention Center at National Harbor. The shuttle
will provide early morning service to assist workers employed at National Harbor to take
public transportation.

Requested Recommended
Requested JARC Fund | § 548,000 | Recommended JARC Funds | $ 548,000
Proposed Match $ 548,000 | Required Match $ 548,000
Total Proposed Project | $1,096,000 | Revised Total Project $1,096.000




New Freedom projects (7 projects):

Prince William County Area Agency on Aging Vehicle: Funding to purchase a 12-passenger
accessible bus to be used by the Agency on Aging and its Human Services Transportation
Initiative partners: Prince William Community Services and the Prince William Department of
Public Works to provide persons with disabilities with transportation to agency services.

Requested Recommended
Requested New Freedom Funds $40,000 Recommended New Freedom Funds | $40,000
Proposed Match $10,000 Required Match $10,000
Total Proposed Project $50,000 Revised Total Project $50,000

b.  DC Office on Aging Door-Through-Door Service: Funding for continuation of the
Caregivers Respite Escort Service for Transportation (CREST) program, which provides a
certified home care aide to accompany and assist older adults who have a disability to prepare
for and to travel to and from medical appointments. Door-through-door service was a priority
project in this year’s solicitation.

Requested Recommended
Requested New Freedom Funds $ 91,468 | Recommended New Freedom Funds | $ 91,468
Proposed Match $ 91,468 | Required Match $ 91,468
Total Proposed Project $182,936 | Revised Total Project $182,936

c.  Skill Source Group, Inc. Ticket to Work Initiative: Funding for taxi vouchers and gas cards
to support the employment-related transportation needs of jobseekers who have disabilities
throughout the metro region. Ticket to Work is a program of the Social Security
Administration that provides support services to individuals with disabilities to assist them in

obtaining employment.

Requested Recommended
Requested New Freedom Funds $41,000 Recommended New Freedom Funds | $41,000
Proposed Match $41,000 Required Match $41,000
Total Proposed Project $82,000 Revised Total Project $82,000

d. Boat People SOS Transportation for Seniors with Disabilities: Continuation of funding for

the agency’s senior transportation program that provides individualized travel training and taxi
vouchers for individuals in need of same-day transportation services to Vietnamese seniors with
disabilities in Northern Virginia.

Requested Recommended
Requested New Freedom Funds $203,600 | Recommended New Freedom Funds | $203,600
Proposed Match $ 52,400 | Required Match $ 52,400
Total Proposed Project $256,000 | Revised Total Project $256,000

€.

Columbia Lighthouse for the Blind Travel Training project: Funding for the continuation of

the mobility and travel training project for visually impaired and blind consumers, and adding

travel training for deaf-blind consumers throughout Northern Virginia, Suburban Maryland and

DC. The project also includes funding to introduce an internship program to train Orientation &
6



Mobility Specialists in providing specialized travel training services to visually impaired and

blind consumers.

Requested Recommended
Requested New Freedom Funds $184,413 | Recommended New Freedom Funds | $184,413
Proposed Match $ 46,104 | Required Match $ 46,104
Total Proposed Project $230,517 | Revised Total Project $230,517

f. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority Regional Bus Stop Accessibility and
Access Improvement Program: Funding to hire a consultant to prioritize a list of bus stops for
completion and for funding to make improvements to 50 bus stops. Highest priority will be given
to bus stops for which specific requests for improvements have been received by WMATA’s
Office of ADA Programs. Improvements include accessible pathways, improved lighting,
installation of bus shelters and/or benches and better signage and information, including real-time
information about when buses will arrive. The funding was reduced to an amount identified in the
application due to the very competitive nature of the New Freedom proposals in this solicitation.

Requested Recommended
Requested New Freedom Funds $1,896,948 | Recommended New Freedom Funds | § 996,200
Proposed Match § 474,237 | Required Match $ 249,050
Total Proposed Project $2,371,185 | Revised Total Project $1,245,250

Accessible Taxi, Inc. Accessible Taxis for Prince George’s County: Funding to procure
seven modified minivans to operate as wheelchair accessible taxicab service throughout Prince
George’s County. The grant award is contingent upon: a) obtaining the appropriate operating
licenses within nine months of the date of the TPB’s award letter; and b) demonstration by the
applicant and the County regulatory body of coordination on operational and institutional
parameters to ensure private-pay customers have access to the accessible taxi service. The
award has been scaled from the original request to test the service as a pilot project and due to
the competitive nature of the New Freedom proposals in this solicitation.

Requested Recommended
Requested New Freedom Funds $524,568 Recommended New Freedom Funds | $339,067
Proposed Match $131,142 | Required Match $ 84,766
Total Proposed Project $655,710 | Revised Total Project $423,833

Recommendation

The selection committee is recommending that these 15 projects (8 JARC projects and 7 New
Freedom projects) totaling $6,552,666 be funded. These projects would be provided with $4,365,913

in federal funding.




Next Steps

If all 15 of the above recommended projects are funded, all of the New Freedom money and all but
$61,625 of the JARC money from this solicitation will be obligated. The remaining JARC funds
would be carried over to the next solicitation. Approximately $1.5 million in federal JARC funds
and $1.1 million in federal New Freedom funds will be available for the 2012 solicitation.

The Task Force will again be asked to provide priorities for JARC and New Freedom projects
throughout the region. The current surface transportation authorization will provide the TPB will one
more year of JARC and New Freedom appropriations (FFY 2011); the TPB will solicit for
applications in the February — April timeframe in 2012.



1 :SjuIo d]qISsOj WNUIXEIA]

‘pop1aoid sdin jo uonnqrysip
pue eale 901AI0S OpIm-u0idal aArsuayaiduiod e yjoq [eaaal jey) safoid o) popreme aq pinom syutod ||

WINWIXEW Y [, "Padl [eUOIFaI & $9A19s j0afoxd pasodoid ay) mor] Jo aanerreu apnjoul pinoys sfoid joqid ;pdou
e se pasodoud a1e ey sjoafoly odoos oydeiSoas ur pajrwi| o1e jey) 2sot) uey) JoySIy palods aq [[Im uone)iodsue.r)
A[[euor3al pasnooy a1e jey) sweiol "eole POZIUBQIn 2IUD JU) dAISS pnom A[[eapr pue eare oryder5ood [euoi3ad & jaow
9[3uts 0) payiwi| jou si 10aload 2y jey) sueawr  [euoISY,, ‘[eU0ISal S 9A0QE PALNUIPI SAIFajenS y2afoad arp saop

Inoj oy ssaippe jey) sweidoxd 107 pasu ay jnq ‘opraoid A3y SeOIAISS Ay} UL IOJIP ABW SUOHIIPSLIN JUIXI JBYM O] ‘P
[] :SIUIOJ I[QISSOJ WINWIXEA] PO HET
3} Ul AIIYMIS]d
‘noneardar yo Ayifiqiseay 10y sp0adsord Juaj[eoxa SOJLNSUOWIP PUE BIPT QATIEAOUUT PUB MU pajedrpdax
e sAo[duwa jey 100(oid e 10 papieme aq pnom syurod [ Jo 21008 Y "A108978d SIY} UI [[9M 21098 PINOM 11 2q ued B

(sarouaBe 10 suonoipsunl soyjo Aq) Ayjiqeoiides pue uoneaouur sajensuowop weidoid Sunsixo ue JusIxs|  BIPI IADBAOUUI 10
oy} 0], “1oysIy pajysom ate suonoipsunl oo ur pajesijdos o ueo pue spasu Jowun FurPOW Ul PAOONY MIU B IJRAJSUOWIP

Jey) s30afo1 "Spadu Jpwun AJUSLIND SSIIPPE 0] FUIOURBUL) JO SOOINOS SATIEIIO PUE ‘SIIFO[OUYD) MIU 193f0ad 3y saop

‘SEQPI 9AIBAOUUT PUB M3U JUIQUIOD Jey)} S0y} a1 NT-VH LAAVS Jo uds o) yym Ajdwoo jey sypoafoid JUIIX JeYM O, €
9] :SIUIO J[GISSO WnuIIXe

SN

‘Surpuny pue SUOHEOIUNWIWOD ‘suonelad SNOLIBA Suowe

‘Buruueld weidoid ur yoes sioupred arow 10 0a1y) sey] jey) 1ofoid € 10§ papieme 9q pnom 9| JO 9100 UoONLUIP.I00

wnuwixew v 309foid oY) ur paAjoAul suoneziuesio 1opjoyaes 1o ‘saousde ‘suonorpsunl spdinu £ ) LI)SUOWIAP

pauLjap SI UOLIS)LIO O [, 'SUOKHRZIUETIO Jop[oyade]s Pajsatojul pue ‘sarouafe ‘suonoipsunf jo UoneuIpIoo 133foad ayy saop
pue uoneiadooo ay) yiim pajerado pue padojaaap aie sjoofoid araym 19339q S1 AISAT[DP 901410 JUIIXI JRYM O, ‘7

9] :S)UIO I[QISSOJ WinuiIxe
Jued pajeuIproo))

'so13a1enS 31[) Ul PayYNuIPI

INoJ 9y} Jo Yoea 0} [[om puodsal pnom 10afoxd ayy Suneoipul sjurod 91 Jo WNWIXBW U [HM 4 0} | JO sa1gajea)s

9[e0S B U0 Pajel 9 PINOYS PIssaIppe ATajen)s [orH /WAL SSAIPPE J1 SOOP [[9M MOY pue (1noj JO [€10) © ay) o) puodsaux

S1 2101}) ssaippe 10afo1d oY) s30p sa13ajens AUl MOY :SINSS] OM] SIOPISUOD UOLIDILIO SIY ] “A[IABIY] 210U 333fo.ad ayy) saop
paIySIom aq [[IM pue Suipunj pajIwI] JO asn 19))aq e [[Im sa18ajens ajdnmu ssaippe jey) spaloy JUIXD JBYM O], ']

21038

10 21004 (1550 PUB HODIULJA(] BLIDJLL)

BLIdJLL)) UONIIIRS dannaduro)
WOPIIL] MIN Pue HFVI



001 :SINIOd A'TAISSOd TV.LOL
P1 :SIUIog I[qISSOJ WINUWIIXEIA]
'Spunj wopaal] maoN pue Dy jo suoneudoidde amgny
10J pue sp0lJd Furuueld pojeuIpiood o) 10} [EO1LI0 S1 SSE0ONE "UOLIdILIO ST} YIIM 91008 [[1a Joafoid
ay 12ysiy oy ‘[esodoid joaload oy afqisea; azow ay ] ¢, uaddey joafoxd oy axew 0y Ayoedes [euonmnsuy
pue uewny ‘[eoUBUL AI1BSS90aU 9} 21n0as pue Ajnuapr [esodoid ay) seo(] “Hoddns aanensIUTWIPE yload
10 [EUONMIISUT PUB $32IN0SAI “10Fpnq Jo suLw) ul 10afoxd e Jo Ajijiqiseay oy 21ojdxe [[Im UOLIDILIO Y ]| 2} SI 3(ISLaj MOH ‘8
L1 :SJuIo d[qISSO WnUIIXe JA|
(8uipuny Suro3
~U0 J10J S3IFe.A)S
J[qruUoSEI
"1S9YB11] 9) Pa109s aq [[Im Jueid js11y ay) 1ok Suipuny SuroF-uo Jo seoinos Ajnuapr uonedijdde
10J $31391B1)S S[qRUOSEAI PAYIIUApL dAeY Jey) s)oolo1] sieak ainng ur suonesado uresns 0} Fuipuny] 3y saop
Jo s201n0s 19130 AJnuapt s1oafoad 1ey) saxmbar N T-yH 1GJVS Jopun o[qe[ieAr Fuipunj pajrui] oy |, JUIIXD JBYM O], °L
L1 :S)ulog d[qIssoq wWnuuixe
‘papraoid aq o SIYJIWIQ 10 IAIIS
pajoadxa sduy 10 paAlds aq 03 ajdoad Jo Joquinu dA[R[21 dY) U0 paseq paudisse aq [[Im sjuto ] ‘papiaoid 03 asodoad y3aafoxd
3q pInoo 11 asn 0] pajoadxa ore oym JuswaAoxdui o) punose Suial] ojdoad jo soquinu oy Jo ajewns 3} SIOP SAUOdUL
ug ‘quswAoidw armjonyseyul ue 104 ‘apiaoid 0y sadoy weisord oty sdiy Aem-ouo Ajyjuow Jo oquin ~POJIUII] YIIM
oFeIdAR 21} SE ONs ‘I0] payse aq Os[e p[noo sonsne)s afesn pue ‘fesodoid joofod oy ur pajewiysy  JAo/pue SaNIjIGeSIp
9 ued S[ENPIAIPUI JO Joquinu ay [ "182A JSI1) U} Ul 9198 0] sasodoad joafoxd a1y sawoour payrur IPIM S[enpiaipul
(I S[ENPIALPUL JO/pUR SONI[IGRSIP YIIM S[ENPIATPUI AUBWI MOL] 9JRLLUISD 0] payse 9q [[im sjueorjdd Auew MOH ‘9
0] :Sjuiog I[qISSOJ WNUIXBA
‘s1oupred 10J09s 9)BALIC
AQ JUSWDA[OAUL SOW YY) 10} papleme aq [[m sjutod (] jo wnwixew y *(sjood uea paseq-rokojdwe PR LUBEN
'a'1) diysiosuods 103[01d 10 A19AT[0p 901A10S UL Sk yons — Joofoid o) ul paAjoAul ST 1030as 2jeAalid yorys| djeArid 3y} aAjoAu]
0] JUIXD AY) JOPISUO0D [[IM UOLIILID sy | “Juawdopaop pue Juruued yoafoxd ur sioupred yuepoduwr o 323foad 3y ssop
Aoy ‘yons se ‘pue 10300s ajealid oY) JO JUSWIAA[OAUT Y] YILM PAYSI[dWOIE UDYO SI SSOUOAIJ0]JO-)SO JUB)XI JBYM O, °S

100G JQISSOJ PUR UONTULA( BLIJJLID)



Suipunj wopaoi ]

M3N] 03 pajns Jopjaq 103load fsrenuwos
AUIOOUI-MO] JO SPaau i) Jeaul [[im 10afouad
AMOY] Inoqe ejep pajiwi] papnpoul suonsanb
dn MO[[0] $,29NIWLIOD UOLI0[OS 3} O}

(yorew yuaoiad

wiei3oig yuswasoidug
$5200Y pue A}I[1qISSa00y

asuodsai pue uoneorjdde [eurdLio ay yiog DUVI | 07) 09'685°0£5°TS doig sng [euo13ay VLVIAM
spunj Suiyojewl Jo AJI[IGe|IBAR JNOQE | WOPAL] MAN (yoyew juaoiod
UOIJRULIOJUT P3jiuul] ©3100S A}[IGISB] MO pue DAV( 02) 00°9S0°L6L°1$ S5320y qof uonepodsuel | a[peg

Buipunj ()] €6 JoJ pauns 1a139q 0afoxd
‘panias ojdoad jo raquinu pajrwur A1 A

WOPaal] MaN

(yoyew juaoiad
02) 00°00t'ZH$

sng J2uaD) Joiuag

eiue)

"901AI0S Ul A[JUALIND QI SqBD OU IO

MIJ d1ayMm suonpIpsuIn ur sqed 3[qIssaooe
neyaaym poddns o) pasn aq pjnoys
Spunj wWopaai] MIN 1By} SPUSIWOII ue[d
PRIBUIPIOO)) 2] 2DIAIDS U SIXE] 9]qISSI00E
0T 1210 sey AJuno)) Arewoduoy

Wopaal] MaN

(yoyew Juoorad
0T) SS¥S9°611$

i ‘Auno Aowoduop
10J SIXE ] 9]qISSa00y

Ixe | Aouaday

padojaaap Ajnj jou wiyjLiod[e
JO uonnqgLysIp 21098 AJN[IqISE3] MO]

WOPaal] MAN

(yoreuw Juasiad
07) 00°000°00Z$

unpIog|y Sunnoy
nsuenjesed jo juowdojora]

uonepodsuer] 1o3uajjey)

suonzedi[dde

DUV oo 03 paredwod aannaduiod
Jou pue moj sem 2109s uonesrjdde
reuyj ‘gdn wodj woddns jueoyrugis

(yorew juaoiad

uonepodsuel] 3 oA d1jqng

ou ‘pajuasaid erep diysiopl paywi V[ 0S) 00°676°11Z$ amnyg sdN | Jodag Auno) s,281095) adutid
's92In0sal gunoddns (yorew juaoiad IETTES)
10} uepd 19D JO Yor| ‘21008 AJI[IQISED) MO'] DAV 00 00°S1£°5¢% uea 1a8uassed-g| Sunurea ] Jaindwio)) apiminiy
Iedjoun sem paAdas a[doad jo sequinu
Jo a1ewnsa ‘[iejap jo3png paywi| ‘ued
uonejuawajdun uo j1elap paywi] {(yoyew
wouad ()¢ sarnbai joafoid yareur Jusosad (yoyew juadiad uonepodsurl] 2 SHI0AN d1qng
07 Ynm papruqns) yojew ajenbapeu VI 0S) 00°080°8.8% loie|noai) anuaAy youelq | jo ydagq Ajunoy) s a8109n) douLly
J[BUONEY 2P0 UOLIIIIS ureigoig paisanbay Surpunyg 103fo1g juedijddy

uosedY

Suipunf 10j papudmmoddy joN suonednddy






